



IN THE NEW MEXICO SUPREME COURT

KENNETH B. ZANGARA AND KATHY S.
ZANGARA, HUSBAND AND WIFE,

Petitioners-Petitioners,

v.

LSF9 MASTER PARTICIPATION TRUST,

No. S-1-SC-39679

Respondent-Respondent.

Consolidated with:

LSF9 MASTER PARTICIPATION TRUST,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

KENNETH B. ZANGARA; KATHY S.
ZANGARA,

Defendants-Petitioners.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE NEW MEXICO COURT OF APPEALS
Ct. App. No. A-1-CA-38169

[ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED]

Elizabeth A. Martinez
eam@modrall.com
MODRALL SPERLING LAW FIRM
500 4th St NW, Suite #1000
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 848-1855

Brien F. McMahon, *pro hac vice*
BMcMahon@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
505 Howard Street, Suite 1000
San Francisco, California 94105
(415) 344-7000

Aaron R. Goldstein, *pro hac vice*
AGoldstein@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
1888 Century Park E., Suite 1700
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 788-3285

Attorneys for Respondent LSF9 Master Participation Trust

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	1
I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
II. STATUTORY BACKGROUND	4
A. Enforcement of a lost note under the NMUCC.....	4
B. Savings Statute	5
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	6
A. The Note and Mortgage.....	6
B. The loss and sale of the Note	7
C. The First LSF9 Foreclosure Action.....	7
D. Assignment of the Lost Note Affidavit and Second LSF9 Foreclosure Action	8
IV. PRESERVATION OF ISSUES AND LOWER COURT DECISIONS	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. LSF9 HAS STANDING TO PURSUE ITS FORECLOSURE CLAIM AGAINST THE ZANGARAS AS BANA’S ASSIGNEE	12
A. Section 309 does not expressly prohibit or permit assignment of enforcement rights.	12

B.	Construing Section 309 to permit enforcement of lost notes by assignees furthers the NMUCC’s underlying purposes and policies.	13
C.	The NMUCC does not displace principles of law and equity favoring assignment of lost instruments.	14
D.	New Mexico common law principles permit note assignments.	16
E.	The UCC’s drafting history confirms that the drafters never intended to prohibit assignment of the right to enforce a lost note.....	19
F.	The overwhelming majority of jurisdictions permit assignment of the right to enforce a lost note.	22
G.	Allowing LSF9 to enforce the lost Note is necessary to prevent unjust enrichment.	24
II.	THE SECOND LSF9 FORECLOSURE ACTION IS TIMELY	26
A.	The Savings Statute applies.....	27
B.	The First LSF9 Foreclosure Action was not dismissed for negligence in its prosecution.	29
C.	Even if the Savings Statute did not apply, equitable tolling renders LSF9’s current action timely.	36
	CONCLUSION	37
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

As required by Rule 12-318(G), we certify that this Brief complies with the type-volume limitation of Rule 12-318(F)(3). According to Microsoft Office Word, the body of the Answer Brief, as defined by Rule 12-318(F)(1), contains 9,414 words.

DATED this 14th day of April, 2023.

/s/ Elizabeth A. Martinez

Elizabeth A. Martinez

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
NEW MEXICO CASES	
<i>Aguilera v. Bd. of Educ. of Hatch Valley Schs.</i> , 2006-NMSC-015, 139 N.M. 330	21
<i>Amica Mut. Ins. v. McRostie</i> , 2006-NMCA-046, 139 N.M. 486	34, 35
<i>Baker v. Hedstrom</i> , 2012-NMCA-073, <i>aff'd</i> , 2013-NMSC-043	22
<i>Baker v. Hedstrom</i> , 2013-NMSC-043	11
<i>Barbeau v. Hoppenrath</i> , 2001-NMCA-077, 131 N.M. 124	passim
<i>Bracken v. Yates Petroleum Corp.</i> , 1988-NMSC-072, 107 N.M. 463	37
<i>Cable One, Inc. v. N.M Tax'n & Revenue Dep't</i> , 2018-NMCA-017	22
<i>Chatterjee v. King</i> , 2012-NMSC-019	13
<i>Chavez v. Regents of the Univ. of N.M.</i> , 1985-NMSC-114, 103 N.M. 606	28
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Garcia</i> , No. A-1-CA-38418, 2022 WL 2836770 (N.M. Ct. App. July 20, 2022)	passim
<i>City of Rio Rancho v. Amrep Sw. Inc.</i> , 2011-NMSC-037, 150 N.M. 428	37
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co. v. Johnston</i> , 2016-NMSC-013	18, 27, 28

<i>Foster v. Sun Healthcare Grp., Inc.</i> , 2012-NMCA-072	27, 28, 34
<i>Gathman-Matotan Architects & Planners, Inc. v. State, Dep't of Fin. & Admin., Prop. Control Div.</i> , 1990-NMSC-013, 109 N.M. 492	30, 31, 36
<i>HSBC Bank USA, Nat'l Ass'n as Tr. for Wells Fargo Asset Sec. Corp., Mortg. Asset-Back Pass-Through Certificates Series 2007-PA3 v. Wiles</i> , 2020-NMCA-035	2
<i>Inv. Co. of the Sw. v. Reese</i> , 1994-NMSC-051, 117 N.M. 655	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>King v. Lujan</i> , 1982-NMSC-063, 98 N.M. 179	30
<i>Macias v. Jaramillo</i> , 2000-NMCA-086, 129 N.M. 578	28
<i>Mercer v. Morgan</i> , 1974-NMCA-102, 86 N.M. 711	28, 29
<i>Ontiveros Insulation Co. v. Sanchez</i> , 2000-NMCA-051, 129 N.M. 200	25
<i>Pina v. Gruy Petroleum Mgmt. Co.</i> , 2006-NMCA-063, 139 N.M. 619	21
<i>Quynh Truong v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 2010-NMSC-009, 147 N.M. 583	11
<i>State ex rel. King v. B & B Inv. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2014-NMSC-024	25
<i>State v. Cleve</i> , 1999-NMSC-017, 127 N.M. 240	11, 22
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. v. Aeronautics, Inc.</i> , 1988-NMSC-051, 107 N.M. 320	30

<i>Wasko v. N.M. Dep't of Lab., Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 1994-NMSC-076, 118 N.M. 82	21
<i>Welty v. W. Bank of Las Cruces</i> , 1987-NMSC-066, 106 N.M. 126	6
<i>Winston v. N.M. State Police Bd.</i> , 1969-NMSC-066, 80 N.M. 310	11
<i>Zangara v. LSF9 Master Participation Tr.</i> , No. A-1-CA-38169, 2022 WL 16779801 (N.M. Ct. App. Nov. 8, 2022)	9, 11, 35

CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<i>Atl. Nat'l Tr., LLC v. McNamee</i> , 984 So. 2d 375 (Ala. 2007)	15, 23, 24
<i>Benkahla v. White</i> , No. CL–2010–4955, 2011 WL 7478249 (Va. Cir. Ct. Jan. 18, 2011)	24
<i>Bobby D. Assocs. v. DiMarcantonio</i> , 2000 PA Super 132, 751 A.2d 673	18, 23
<i>Brown v. Thompson</i> , 374 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Dennis Joslin Co. v. Robinson Broad. Corp.</i> , 977 F. Supp. 491 (D.D.C. 1997)	18, 20, 21
<i>DeVargas v. Montoya</i> , 796 F.2d 1245 (10th Cir. 1986), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Newcomb v. Ingle</i> , 827 F.2d 675 (10th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Emerald Portfolio, LLC v. Outer Banks/Kinnakeet Assocs., LLC</i> , 790 S.E.2d 721 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016)	24
<i>In re Caddo Par.-Villas S., Ltd.</i> , 250 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2001)	23

<i>In Re Harborhouse of Gloucester, LLC</i> , 505 B.R. 365 (Bankr. D. Mass.), <i>aff'd</i> , 523 B.R. 749 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Invs. Bank v. Torres</i> , 197 A.3d 686 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2018), <i>aff'd on other grounds by Invs. Bank v. Torres</i> , 233 A.3d 424 (N.J. 2020).....	26
<i>Invs. Bank v. Torres</i> , 233 A.3d 424 (N.J. 2020)	23
<i>Jones v. Ward</i> , 270 A.3d 1024 (Md. App. Ct.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 275 A.3d 350 (Md. 2022)	23
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Stehrenberger</i> , No. 70295–5–I, 2014 WL 1711765 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 28, 2014)	23, 39
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	21
<i>Mohr v. MLB, SUB I, LLC</i> , 860 F. App'x 524 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 464 (2021)	23
<i>NAB Asset Venture II, L.P. v. Lenertz, Inc.</i> , No. C4-97-2181, 1998 WL 422207 (Minn. Ct. App. July 28, 1998).....	23
<i>Nat'l Loan Invs., L.P. v. Joymar Assocs.</i> , 767 So. 2d 549 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000).....	23
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	22
<i>Red Lion Broad., Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	21
<i>Se. Invs., Inc. v. Clade</i> , No. CIV.A. 3:97–CV–1799–L, 1999 WL 476865 (N.D. Tex. July 7, 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 212 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Seven Oaks Enters., L.P. v. DeVito</i> , 198 A.3d 88 (Conn. App. Ct. 2018)	24

<i>Slizyk v. Smilack</i> , 825 So. 2d 428 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002).....	26
<i>SMS Fin. XXV, LLC v. Corsetti</i> , 186 A.3d 1060 (R.I. 2018).....	24
<i>Sprint Commc 'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	13
<i>YYY Corp. v. Gazda</i> , 761 A.2d 395 (N.H. 2000).....	23
NEW MEXICO STATUTES	
NMSA 1978, § 37-1-3(A).....	6, 27, 36
NMSA 1978, § 37-1-14	passim
NMSA 1978, § 37-1-17	31
NMSA 1978, § 37-1-23(B).....	31
NMSA 1978, § 55-1-103	passim
NMSA 1978, § 55-3-118	36
NMSA 1978, § 55-3-201	14
NMSA 1978, § 55-3-203	14
NMSA 1978, § 55-3-301	20
NMSA 1978, § 55-3-309	passim
STATUTES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS	
Ala. Code § 7-3-309.....	23
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-3-309	23
D.C. Code Ann. § 28:3-309	23
Fla. Stat. § 673.3091	23
Ind. Code § 26-1-3.1-309.....	23

Iowa Code § 554.3309	23
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 84-3-309	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 355.3-309	23
Mich. Comp. Laws § 440.3309	23
Minn. Stat. § 336.3-309	23
Miss. Code. Ann. § 75-3-309	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 400.3-309	23
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 382-A:3-309.....	23
Neb. UCC § 3-309	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 104.3309	23
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1303.38.....	23
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 12A, § 3-309	23
S.C. Code Ann. § 36-3-309.....	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-3-309	23
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 3.309.....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>13 Federal Practice & Procedure Jurisdiction</i> § 3522 (3d ed. 2022 update)	28
4 Arthur L. Corbin, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 869 (1951)	14
H.B. 1112, 2023–2024 Leg., 193rd General Court (Mass. 2023)	24
<i>Action</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	27
6 Am.Jur.2d <i>Assignments</i> § 102 (1963).....	17
1 James J. White & Robert S. Summers, <i>Uniform Commercial Code: Practitioner’s Edition</i> § 5 (3d ed. 1988).....	25

Timothy R. Zinnecker, <i>Extending Enforcement Rights to Assignees of Lost, Destroyed, or Stolen Negotiable Instruments Under U.C.C. Article 3: A Proposal for Reform</i> , 50 U. Kan. L. Rev. 111, 135 (2001).....	25
<i>Restatement of Contracts</i> § 151 (1932)	17
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 317(2) (1981)	17
<i>Suit</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	27
<i>Uniform Commercial Code</i> § 3-309	20
<i>Uniform Commercial Code</i> § 3-804 (1952).....	19, 20
<i>Uniform Commercial Code</i> § 17:10 (6th ed. 2022 update)	13
